STATE OF ILLINOIS
SECRETARY OF STATE
SECURITIES DEPARTMENT

IN THE MATTER OF: ROBERT WILLIAM ESCH

DBA WHITEMOUNTAIN FINANCIAL 0300042

2
o

CONSENT ORDER

TC THE RESPONDENT: Robert William Esch
DBA WhiteMountain Financial
539 Troy Plaza
Troy, Illinois 62294

C/0 Charles J. Northrup

Sorling, Northrup, Hanna,

Cullen & Cochran, Ltd

Attorneys at Law

607 East Adams Street, Suite 800
Springfield, Illinois 62705

WHEREAS, Robert William Esch DBA WhiteMountain Financial on
January 12, 2005 executed a certain Stipulation To Entry Of
Consent Order ({(the "Stipulation"), which hereby is incorporated
by reference herein.

WHEREAS, by means of the Stipulation, the Respondent has
admitted to the Jjurisdiction of the Secretary of State and
service of the Notice of Hearing in this matter and the
Respondent has consented to the entry of this Consent Order.

WHEREAS, the Secretary of State, by and through his
designated representative, the Securities Director, has
determined that the matter related to the aforesaid formal
hearing may be dismissed without further proceeding.

WHEREAS, the Respondent has acknowledged that the
allegations contained in paragraph seven (7) of the Stipulation
shall be adopted as the Secretary of State's Findings of Fact as
follows:

1. At all times relevant, the Respondent was an Illinois
registered Investment Adviser and Investment Adviser
Representative pursuant to Section 8 of the Illinois
Securities Law of 1953, 815 ILCS 5/1 et seg. (the
"ACLE") .
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That from on or about January 2003 te on or about July
15, 2004 the Respondent advertised, operated and
managed an investment management system under the name
of the Super T Asset Management System and had about 25
persons participating in the system including the
Respondent and some of the Respondent’s family members.

The Super T Asset Management System was advertised and
described to clients and prospective clients
(“clients”) as an investment advisory program in which
the client would invest a minimum of $25,000 to be
managed by the Respondent for a management fee of .75%
of assets under management or a minimum of $250 each
half year. Additionally, clients were told that their
investment would be invested all in cash or all in one
stock of the Respondent’'s choice. 1In later contracts,
the phrase *“all one stock” was replaced with “all one
security” or *all one investment.”

As part of the Super T Asset Management System, clients
entered into an investment advisory contract with the
Respondent in which they agreed to open brokerage
accounts with a third party discount brokerage firm and
give authority to the Regpondent to execute
transactions . in these accounts on their behalf.
Pursuant to such authority the Respondent executed buy
and sell transactions of the security SPY, an exchange
traded fund in the form of a Unit Investment Trust
listed on the American Stock Exchange.

The Respondent mailled, delivered or caused to be
delivered to c¢lients advertising material which
included performance measurement figures and/or charts
for the Super T Asset Management System.

The Respondent violated the Illinois Securities Act and
its Rules and Regulations in the following matter.

The advertising material referenced in paragraph 5
above contained performance measurements without
complying with United States Securities and Exchange
Commission Rule 206(4)-1 of the Rules and Regulations
Under the Investment Advisers Act of 1340.

Additionally, the advertising material was misleading
or false because: {a) it did not disclose that the past
performance measurements for the Super T Asset
Management System were not based upon actual trades but
were based solely upon hypothetical recommendations and
transactions; {b) failed to disclose that the
percentage returns quoted in the material were before
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any fees paid or transactions costs and that actual
returns would be lower; (c¢) failed to disclose that a
gquoted annualized rate of return was hypothetical and
based upon a projection of a rate of return from 3-4
monthes and not upon an actual annualized rate of
return; and (d} falsely misrepresented that the Super T
Asset Management System was a registered or trademarked
system when in fact it was not.

Failed to disclose material information to clients by:
{a) failing to disclose that management fees were
negotiable and that some clients were paying a reduced
fee or had their fees waived by the Respondent; (b)
failing to disclose that the minimum 1nvestment amount
of $25,000 in the Super T Asset Manacement System was
negotiable and some clients had invested 1less; (c)
failing to disclose that the security SPY was an
Exchange Traded Fund and a Unit Investment Trust and
not a stock; and (d) failing to disclose that some
participants in the Super T Asset Management System
were relatives of the Respondent and were not paying
advisory fees and/or had invested less than the minimum
investment amount of $25,000.

Respondent entered into some investment advisory
contracts with clients which: (a) did not include terms
stating that the contract could not be assigned without
the consent of the other party; (b) did not reflect
that the minimum investment amount had been modified by
previous agreement of the parties; and/or (c)
identified the incorrect name of the c¢lient/party to
the contract.

For some clients, the Respondent was accepting fees of
over $500 and six or more months in advance but was not
complying with Illinois Securities Department Rule 844
and in one case the Respondent billed the client an
incorrect fee amount resulting in an overcharge to the
client of 2.5 times the correct amount.

The Respondent provided to c¢lients forms which he
raquested the client to fill out which stated at the
bottom of the forms that: a) ®“This form is required by
the Illinois Securities Department. Thank vou for your
cooperation.”; or (b) *The information requested on
this form 1s required by the TIllinois Securities
Department. Your cooperation is appreciated.” When in
fact neither the form nor the information was reguired
by the Illincis Securities Department.
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13. Filing a Form ADV with the Department which contained
misleading or inaccurate information or omitted
material information.

14. That Rule 130.844 of the Rules and Regulations under
the Illinois Securities Act, 14 Admin Code 130.100 et
seqg., provides, inter alia, that each registered
investment adviser which accepts prepayment of fees in
excess of $500.00 per client and six (6) or more months
in advance shall file [with the Department] a statement
of financial condition (balance sheet) and interim
financial statement, in such detail as will disclose
the nature and amounts of assets and liabilities and
net worth of the investment adviser.

15. Section 8.E.1(b) of the Act provides, inter alia, that
subject to the provisions of subsection F of Section 11
of the Act, the registration of an investment adviser
or investment adviser representative may be suspended
or revoked if the Secretary of State finds that the
investment adviser or investment advisor representative
has engaged in any unethical practice in the offer or
sale of securities or in any fraudulent business
practice.

16. Section 8.E.l1{(m) of the Act provides, inter alia, that
subject to the provisions of subsection F of Section 11
of the Act, the registration of an investment adviser
or investment adviser representative may be suspended
or revoked 1if the Secretary of S8tate finds that the
investment adviser or investment advisor representative
has conducted a continuing course of dealing of such
nature as to demonstrate an inability to properly
conduct the business of the dealer, limited Canadian
dealer, salesperson, investment adviser or investment
adviger representative.

17. Section 8.E.1(g) of the Act provides, inter alia, that
subject to the provisions of subsection F of Section 11
of the Act, the registration of an investment adviser
or investment adviser representative may be suspended
or revoked if the Secretary of State finds that the
investment adviser or investment adviser representative
has failed to maintain the books and records regquired
under this Act or regulations under this Act or under
any requirements established by the Securities and
Exchange Commission or self-regulatory organization.

WHEREAS, the Respondent has acknowledged that the allegation
contained in paragraph eight (8) of the Stipulation shall be
adopted as the Secretary of State's Conclusion of Law as follows:
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By wvirtue of the foregoing, the Respondent is subject to the
entry of an Order which revokes his investment adviser and
investment adviser representative registrations in the State of
Illinois pursuant to the authority provided under Section
8.E.1(b), (m} or (g} of the Act.

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

1. The allegations contained in paragraphs seven (7) and
eight (8) of the Stipulation shall be and are hereby
adopted as the Secretary of State's Findings of Fact
and Conclusion of Law;

2. The Respondent’'s Investment Adviser and Investment
Adviser Representative registrations in Illinois are
revoked as of the last date that the registrations were
effective;

3. The Respondent, Robert William Esch, shall pay a fine
of $15,000 pavable to the Secretary of State by
certified check or money order within thirty days ot
the entry of the order;

4. The Respondent shall deliver a copy of this consent
order, along with a cover letter stating that if the
recipient has any questions regarding the consent order
to contact the Illinois Securities Department, to all
of his current and former investment advisory clients
within 10 business days of the entry the consent order;

5. The Respondent shall not reapply for any registration
under the Illinois Securities Act for two years from
the date of entry of the consent order; and

6. The formal hearing scheduled on this matter is hereby
dismissed without further proceeding.

ENTERED: This /3

JESSE WHITE
Secretary of State
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NOTICE: Failure to comply with the terms of this Order shall be
a violation of Section 12.D of the Illinois Securities Law of
1953 [815 ILCS 5] (the "Act"). Any person or en-ity who fails to
comply with the terms of this Order of the Secretary of State,
having knowledge of the existence. of this Order, shall be guilty
of a Class 4 felony.

Attorney for the Secretary of State:
David Finnigan

Illinois Securities Department
Lincoln Tower, Suite 200

520 South Second Street

Springfield, Illineois 62701
Telephone: (217) 785-4947



